107. In our Core Analysis it is assumed that the additional cost of a smart CP falls by 51% for
every doubling of cumulative demand. If this cost reduction was slower, then costs would
be increased overall as each smart CP would cost more to produce. Here we have tested
a learning rate of 15%, meaning that the unit cost of a smart CP decreases by 15% for
every doubling of cumulative production22 . this could increase the total cost to business
from £100m-£210m in our Central (1.1) scenario to £150m-£260m, relative to the Baseline
(1.0).

108. We have also tested the impact on our results if the cost of a non-smart CP also falls. This
analysis shows that if the cost components of a non-smart CP fall by 30% with every
doubling of production72 this could increase the total cost to business from £110m-£250m
in our Central (1.1) scenario to £150m-£260m, relative to the Baseline (1.0)73 .

Table 9 – Summary of cost sensitivities (£m, NPV74 , rounded to the nearest 10m)

Sensitivity  Description  Scenario  Change  in  total  costs
relative  to  Baseline  1.0
(cumulative  up  to
2050,  £m)

Change  in  total  costs
relative  to  Core   Analysis   -
Central  1.1  (  cumulative
up  to  2050,  £m)

0  Core  Analysis  (pg.  28)  Central
(1.1)

£100  - £210
1  25/100  (25%)

manufacturers  currently
produce  smart  CPs

£90  - £200  Up  to  -£10m  (-10%)

50/100  (50%)
manufacturers  currently
produce  smart  CPs

£80  - £190  Up  to  -£20m  (-20%)

75/100  (75%)
manufacturers  currently
produce  smart  CPs

£80  - £190  Up  to  -£20m  (-20%)

2  ‘Smart’  learning  rate
reduced  to  15%  (non-smart
learning  rate  held  at  0%)

£150  - £260  Up  to  +£50m  (+50%)

3  ‘Non-smart’  learning  rate
increased  to  30%  (smart
learning  rate  held  at  51%)

£150  - £260  Up  to  +£50m  (+50%)

Sensitivity 3 - Smart CPs represent a smaller proportion of total sales in the baseline

109. In our Core Analysis it is assumed that smart CPs represent 87% of total CP sales. Given